

U.S. Court of Appeals Docket Number 16-16903

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JERROD FINDER, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

vs.

LEPRINO FOODS COMPANY and
LEPRINO FOODS DAIRY PRODUCTS COMPANY,

Defendants and Appellants.

From a Decision of the United States District Court,
for the Eastern District of California,
Case No. 1:13-cv-02059-AWI-BAM, Hon. Anthony W. Ishii

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLEE JERROD FINDER

Louis Benowitz (SBN 262300)
louis@benowitzlaw.com
LAW OFFICES OF LOUIS BENOWITZ
9454 Wilshire Boulevard, Penthouse
Beverly Hills, California 90212
Telephone: (310) 844-5141
Facsimile: (310) 492-4056

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURAIE* 2

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP RULE 29(c)(5) 3

INTRODUCTION..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. AN EMPLOYER’S FAILURE TO PROMPTLY PAY EARNED PREMIUMS UNDER CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE SECTION 226.7 ENTITLES A SEPARATED EMPLOYEE TO WAITING TIME PENALTIES UNDER SECTION 203..... 5

 A. Premium Payments Under Section 226.7 Are Subject to the Timing Requirements of Sections 201 and 202 Because They Are a Form of Wages..... 6

 B. Exempting Premium Payments Under Section 226.7 from Waiting Time Penalties Under Section 203 Would Discourage Employers from Promptly Paying Them Because It Would Significantly Lessen the Consequences of Nonpayment..... 8

 C. The California Supreme Court’s Decision in *Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.* Does Not Compel a Contrary Result Because an Action for Waiting Time Penalties Is Separate and Distinct from an Action for Wages. 10

II. AN EMPLOYER’S FAILURE TO PAY EARNED PREMIUMS UNDER CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE SECTION 226.7 ALSO ENTITLES AN EMPLOYEE TO RECOVER STATUTORY PENALTIES UNDER SECTION 226..... 11

CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 29-2.....13
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Augustus v. ABM Security Services, Inc., 2 Cal.5th 257 (2016).....2, 5, 12

Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court, 53 Cal.4th 1004, 1018 (2012)....2, 5, 6

Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co., 23 Cal.4th 163, 178 (2000).....7

Ghory v. Al-Lahham, 209 Cal.App.3d 1487, 1482 (1989).....9

Industrial Welfare Commission v. Superior Court, 27 Cal.3d 690, 702 (1980).....6

Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc., 53 Cal.4th 1244, 1256 (2012)5, 10

Morgan v. United Retail, Inc., 186 Cal.App.4th 1136, 1149 (2010).....11

Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc., 40 Cal.4th 1094 (2007)..... passim

Pineda v. Bank of America, N.A., 50 Cal.4th 1389, 1400 (2010).....8, 10

Smith v. Superior Court, 39 Cal.4th 77, 82 (2006).....8

Statutes

Cal. Lab. Code § 200.....7

Cal. Lab. Code § 2016, 7, 11

Cal. Lab. Code § 202.....6, 7, 11

Cal. Lab. Code § 203..... passim

Cal. Lab. Code § 204.....7

Cal. Lab. Code § 218.5.....10

Cal. Lab. Code § 226.....4, 5, 11, 12

Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7..... passim

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 13520.....9

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The California Employments Lawyers Association (CELA) does not have a parent company or issue stock, and no publicly held company owns 10 percent or more of its stock.

Respectfully submitted,

LAW OFFICES OF LOUIS BENOWITZ

Dated: October 25, 2017
